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2021 TOWN MEETING ARTICLES

Article 1 - Committee Reports         Article 14 - 2020 Appropriations (Withdrawn)

Article 2 - Salaries for Elected Officials Article 15 - Accessory Apartment Bylaw

Article 3 - Revolving Funds Article 16 - Senior Property Tax Deferral

Article 4 - FY2022 - Operating Budget Article 17 - Senior Property Tax Exemption

Article 5 - FY2022 - Capital Budget Article 18 - Elderly & Disabled Tax Fund

Article 6 - Unemployment Compensation Fund Article 19 - OPEB Trust Fund

Article 7 - Sick Leave for Retiring Police Article 20 - Amend Cemetery Bylaws

Article 8 - Road Reconstruction Funding Authorization Article 21 - PILOT for Solar Project

Article 9 - Conservation Fund            Article 22 - Amend Animals Bylaw

Article 10 - Create a Capital Stabilization Fund                       Article 23 - Lease Authorization for Cell Tower

Article 11 - DSRS Capital (Withdrawn)           Article 24 - Citizens’ Petition - Stagecoach Lane

Article 12 - Appropriation for one-time Projects           Article 25 - Free Cash to Tax Rate

Article 13 - Unpaid Bills



ARTICLE 2 - SALARIES FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS

● Only change is to Town Clerk’s salary which reflects the Personnel Board’s recommended 
salary increase for town staff. 

● These costs are included in the town’s operating budget - article 4.

Elected Position FY20 FY21 FY22 (R)

1. Board of Selectmen
a. Chairman 200 200 200
b. Clerk 150 150 150
c. Member 100 100 100

2. Assessors
a. Chairman 400 400 400

b. Other Members (each) 350 350 350
3. Town Clerk 74,044 78,033 81,764

4. Planning Board
a. Chairman 100 100 100

b. Other Members (each) 50 50 50
5. Constables (3 each) 150 150 150

6. Board of Health
a. Chairman 150 150 150

b. Other Members (each) 100 100 100



ARTICLE 3 - REVOLVING FUNDS

● Revolving funds are funded by user-generated fees and do not impact the tax rate. 

1. Building Department
(a) Gas Inspector $  9,800
(b) Plumbing Inspector $17,500
(c) Wiring Inspector $34,500

2. Board of Health
(a) Perk and deep hole inspection and permitting $40,000
(b) Septic inspection and permitting $50,000
(c) Well inspection and permitting $20,000
(d) Swimming pool inspection and permitting $10,000

3. Library
(a) Materials replacement $ 5,000

4. Council on Aging
(a) Senior activities and transportation $35,000

5. Recycling Committee
(a) Materials sales proceeds $4,000



Town of Dover 
FY ‘22 Operating 
Budget Overview 



● Made structural changes to the budget by funding one-time projects and efforts with free cash as 
opposed to the tax levy. 

● Assessed each operating budget line item and reduced or level-funded 30% of line items.

● Postponed hiring of new positions.

FY 21 Tax Rate certified at $12.89 per thousand of valuation. A .05 increase year-over-year. 

Five year historical tax rate: 

FY17 - $13.05
FY18 - $12.84
FY19 - $12.93
FY20 - $12.84
FY21 - $12.89

FY 21 RECAP



FY 22 OPERATING BUDGET - AT A GLANCE - REVENUES

REVENUE ESTIMATES

Tax Levy 2.5% Increase $888,713

New Growth $125,000

Local Receipts $407,007

Total Growth 
Estimate

$1,420,720

LOCAL RECEIPTS ESTIMATE

● FY 22 estimate is $407,007 
more than budgeted for in FY 
21;

● FY 22 estimate is 94% of actual 
receipts collected in FY 20;

● Estimate is based on a 
line-by-line assessment of 
potential growth / decline. 
Estimate will be refined as 
more FY 21 information 
becomes available. 



FY 22 OPERATING BUDGET - AT A GLANCE - EXPENDITURES

MAJOR COST INCREASES 

Schools $33,792

Town Wages COLA, 
steps, longevity)

$134,002

Insurance (health, 
property / liability)

$133,231

Total Cost Increase $301,025

NEW COST INCREASES

FY 21 Position Requests (Funded for ½ year due to 
COVID budget adjustments).

Accounting (PT Staff) $15,565

Inspections (PT Staff) $18,219

Highway (PT Staff) $12,350

Planning (FT Staff) $27,161

Library (FT & PT Staff) $42,136

New FY 22 Position Requests

Conservation (Add. 
Hours + Consultant)

$23,946

Health (PT Staff) $26,405

Total Cost Increase $165,782



FY 22 OPERATING BUDGET - CHANGES SINCE DECEMBER

Line Original 
Amount

Revised 
Amount

Change YoY Increase YoY % Notes

Health 
Insurance

$2,733,120 $2,425,227* $307,893 $177,744 -7% See Next Slide

Retirement $1,670,000 $1,476,817 $193,183 $45,244 -3% Final

DSRS $13,092,704 $12,693,092 $399,612 $14,077 0% Estimate

Chickering $10,412,108 $10,369,665 $42,443 $3,026 0% Final

Assessments

Departments

● The Planning Board budget has been reduced by $20,339 as a result of decreasing professional 
services due to the hiring of the Land Use Director / Full - time Planner.

State Aid

● The Governor set State Aid numbers above last year’s appropriation. Dover’s proposed State Aid 
will increase by $17,282 or 1.5% for a total figure of $1,188,232. These numbers will be finalized by 
the Legislature later in the year. 



HEALTH INSURANCE & OPEB

● This year’s health insurance costs are estimated to decrease by 7% year-over-year, or by 
~$200,000. 

● Recommending that this amount be used to fully fund the town’s OPEB liability, which is 
scheduled to retire in 2026.    

● Allows the Town to fully fund it’s OPEB liability - one of the few in the Commonwealth - and then 
focus on establishing a 10-year funding schedule for our share of the Region’s OPEB liability as 
presented at Town Meeting 2019. 

● Full Report: https://www.doverma.org/DocumentCenter/View/1332/2021-03-08-OPEB-Valuation-Report

https://www.doverma.org/DocumentCenter/View/1332/2021-03-08-OPEB-Valuation-Report


FY 22 BUDGET SUMMARY 

Provides for essential town services; 

Addresses community goals in the areas of customer service, modernization, and 
succession planning;

Fully funds contractual obligations: utilities, pension, health & liability insurance;

Fully funds OPEB ARC;

Funds Annual Capital Improvement Plan

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓ Doesn’t tax the full 2 ½% - ~$800,000 in unused levy capacity;

✓



OPERATING BUDGET YoY COMPARISON

$ Change % Change

FY20 Estimated 

(based on Tax Recap) FY 21 Projected FY20-21 FY20-21

Article 4-Operating Budget $38,043,457 $38,893,179 $849,722 2.20%

$ Change % Change

FY21 Estimated 

(based on Tax Recap) FY 22 Projected FY20-21 FY20-21

Article 4-Operating Budget $38,494,269 $39,076,793 $332,525 0.9%

FY 22

YoY Budget 

Estimate

FY 21

YoY Budget 

Estimate
(Pre-COVID)



ARTICLE 5 - CAPITAL BUDGET

● Capital Budget requests for FY ‘22 total $1,031,591. This is an increase of $463,091 or 81% 
compared to FY ‘21. 

1. Cemetery Commission
(a) Mower $ 15,000

2. Fire Department
(a) Exhaust Capture System      $ 88,935
(b) Extrication Equipment $  19,156

3. Police Department
(a) Upgrade Portable Radios $ 75,000

4. Schools (Chickering)
(a) Cold Water Booster System $  15,500
(b) Floors, Classrooms, and Admin Offices $  80,000

5. Selectmen
(a) Town House Roof $700,000
(b) Protective Agencies Fire Alarm           $  38,000



ARTICLE 6 - APPROPRIATE FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

Article 6 is a recurring article that provides funding for the town’s unemployment 
compensation fund, which is used to pay for unemployment claims incurred throughout 
the year. 

The appropriation request is $10,000. 



ARTICLE 7 - APPROPRIATE FOR RETIRING POLICE OFFICERS

Article 7 is a recurring article that provides funding for the payment of accumulated sick 
leave for retired officers. 

The appropriation request is $10,000. 



ARTICLE 8 - ROAD RECONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION

Article 8 simply authorizes the Town to spend Chapter 90 funds, which is reimbursement 
aid received annually from the state for road projects such as paving and line striping. 

Dover received $278,074 for FY ‘21. 



ARTICLE 9 - APPROPRIATE TO CONSERVATION FUND

Article 9 is a recurring article that provides funding for the town’s conservation fund, which 
is used by the Conservation Commission to pay for the promotion and development of 
natural resources and for the protection of watershed resources. 

The appropriation request is $25,000. 









ARTICLE 11 - DOVER-SHERBORN REGIONAL SCHOOL CAPITAL

WITHDRAWN



ARTICLE 12 - One-time Projects

These are non-recurring expenses that are critical to furthering the Town’s strategic goals. 

1. Long-Range Water Resources Assessment $100,000 

The Town would like to establish a comprehensive long-term strategic plan to ensure a 
reliable, safe, and practical water resource for Dover. This plan will look at resources that 
are available to us today as well as alternative sources that may be available if needed. The 
Town would like to engage a consultant to lead this effort. 



ARTICLE 13 - Unpaid Bills

This article authorizes the Town to pay any bills from prior years that have gone unpaid. 
This typically occurs when a vendor issues an invoice after the fiscal year in which the work 
was completed has closed. 

The Town has two unpaid bills from FY’20 that total $1,591. These will be funded with Free 
Cash. 



ARTICLE 14 - 2020 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

WITHDRAWN











ARTICLE 16 - SENIOR PROPERTY TAX DEFERRAL

MGL Chapter 59, Section 5 allows residents aged 65 years or older to defer their property 
tax in order to provide assistance during periods of financial hardship. 

By law, deferred property tax accrues interest at a rate of eight percent unless a lower rate 
is voted by a municipalities’ legislative body (Town Meeting in Dover).

The Dover Board of Assessors are recommending the Town lower the deferral interest 
rate to four percent. 

More information regarding senior property tax relief options can be found here: 
https://www.doverma.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1245/Senior-Tax-Relief-Programs-FY2021
?bidId=

https://www.doverma.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1245/Senior-Tax-Relief-Programs-FY2021?bidId=
https://www.doverma.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1245/Senior-Tax-Relief-Programs-FY2021?bidId=


ARTICLE 17 - SENIOR PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION

MGL Chapter 59, Section 5 provides an exemption for residents aged 65 years and older 
from paying a portion of their property taxes each year. 

Dover residents meeting certain eligibility requirements are currently eligible to receive a 
$1,000 exemption. 

The Dover Board of Assessors are recommending the Town increase the exemption 
amount to $2,000. 

More information regarding senior property tax relief options can be found here: 
https://www.doverma.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1245/Senior-Tax-Relief-Programs-FY2021?
bidId=

https://www.doverma.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1245/Senior-Tax-Relief-Programs-FY2021?bidId=
https://www.doverma.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1245/Senior-Tax-Relief-Programs-FY2021?bidId=
















ARTICLE 19 - REACCEPT OPEB TRUST FUND

In May 2009, Dover town meeting accepted MGL c. 32B § 20 to create a trust fund for Other 
Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) and has methodically added to the fund each year. 

In FY 2018, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) required that all OPEB 
trust funds comply with the following criteria: 

1. The funds contributions and earnings are irrevocably committed to OPEB use;
2. The OPEB plan’s assets are dedicated exclusively to providing benefits to plan 

members; and
3. The OPEB plan’s assets are legally protected against creditors

The DOR is advising all Massachusetts municipalities to “reaccept” their OPEB trust 
funds to be GASB-compliant as outlined above. 



ARTICLE 20 - AMEND CEMETERY BYLAWS

The Cemetery Commission voted in 2019 to review and update certain provisions of Dover’s 
Cemetery Bylaw. This included: 

● Discretion of lot owner to determine whom should be buried within the lot;
● Reducing the number of graves (from 4 to 2) that require a headstone;
● Allowing one cremation within a burial lot;
● Clarifying who is eligible to purchase lots.

Full text of the proposed revisions can be found here: 
https://www.doverma.gov/453/Town-Meeting

https://www.doverma.gov/453/Town-Meeting


ARTICLE 21 - PILOT FOR SOLAR INSTALLATION

In August 2020, the Board of Selectmen signed a letter of intent with Solect Energy to install 
a roof-mounted solar installation on the Highway Garage. 

The project is expected to generate renewable energy, save the town ~ $250,000 in 
electricity charges over a 20-year period, and provide for a payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) 
to the town in exchange for Solect Energy utilizing the Highway Garage Roof for the solar 
roof array. 

The PILOT would be paid to the Town annually for a twenty year period.

The project is currently being finalized, and if the Board of Selectmen decide to move 
forward, the project requires Town Meeting approval to allow the Board of Selectmen and 
the Board of Assessors to negotiate and enter into a PILOT agreement with Solect Energy. 

Article 21 authorizes the Board of Selectmen and the Board of Assessors to negotiate 
and enter into a PILOT agreement with Solect Energy. 



ARTICLE 22 - AMEND ANIMALS (DOG) BYLAW

The Fines & Penalties section of the Town’s Animal (Dog) Bylaw is outdated and no longer 
matches the Fines & Penalties section of the prevailing State Statute. This article brings the 
Town’s Bylaw into conformance with the State Statute and amends the language so that 
the Town’s Bylaw will always align with the State Statute if it is changed in the future. 

Additionally, this article amends the Town’s Animal Bylaw to include the following 
provisions: 

● Requiring registered dog owners to notify the Town Clerk of change of ownership
● Explicitly requiring rabies vaccinations for registered dogs
● Adding an exception for service dogs.

Existing Fine Schedule Current & Proposed Fine Schedule

1st offense - $0 1st offense - $50

2nd offense - $25 2nd offense - $100

3rd offense - $50 3rd offense - $300



ARTICLE 23 - WIRELESS SERVICE PROVIDERS LEASE AUTHORIZATION

The Town leases space on the cell tower behind the Highway Garage to four wireless service 
providers (AT&T, T Mobile, Sprint, and Verizon). All four providers’ leases are set to expire in 
the next three years. 

Article 23 authorizes the Town to enter into subsequent long-term leases with wireless 
service providers on the existing cell tower. 



ARTICLE 24 - ACCEPT STAGECOACH LANE AS A PUBLIC WAY


